

FILED  
DECEMBER 30, 2014  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 32558-0

COURT OF APPEALS IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ANGEL TAPIA, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF BENTON COUNTY

THE HONORABLE CAMERON MITCHELL

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410  
PO Box 829  
Graham, WA  
509.939.3038

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Assignment of Errors.....	1
II.	Statement of Facts .....	2
III.	Argument.....	6
	A. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO FIND MR. TAPIA GUILTY OF CRIMINAL TRESPASS SECOND DEGREE .....	9
	B. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO FIND MR. TAPIA GUILTY OF RESISTING ARREST. ....	13
IV.	Conclusion .....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

*State v. Avila*, 102 Wn.App. 882, 10 P.3d 486 (2000), *rev. denied*,  
143 Wn.2d 1009 (2001)----- 10

*State v. Colquitt*, 133 Wn.App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006).----- 10

*State v. Contreras*, 92 Wn.App. 307, 966 P.2d 915 (1998). ----- 14

*State v. DeVries*, 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003) ----- 13

*State v. Echeverria*, 85 Wn.App. 777, 934 P.2d 1214 (1997). ---- 10

*State v. Gaddy*, 152 Wn.2d 64, 93 P.3d 872 (2004). ----- 14

*State v. Goree*, 36 Wn.App. 205, 673 P.2d 194 (1983)(*rev. denied*,  
101 Wn.2d 1003 (1984 ----- 16

*State v. Green*, 94 Wn.2d 216, 618 P.2d 628 (1980)----- 10

*State v. Hornaday*, 105 Wn.2d 120, 713 P.2d 71 (1986)----- 16

*State v. Kutch*, 90 Wn.App. 244, 951 P.2d 1139 (1998)----- 11

*State v. Lalonde*, 35 Wn.App. 54, 665 P.2d 421 (1983) ----- 15

*State v. Martin*, 137 Wn.2d 774, 975 P.2d 1020 (1999).----- 10

*State v. McCrorey*, 70 Wn.App. 103, 851 P.2d 1234  
(1993)(Overruled on other grounds)----- 17

*State v. R.H.*, 86 Wn.App. 807, 939 P.2d 217 (1997). ----- 11

*State v. Ware*, 111 Wn.App. 738, 46 P.3d 280 (2002)----- 13

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) 9

STATUTES

RCW 9A.76.020----- 13

RCW 9A.52.090(2) ----- 11

RCW 9A.52.010(5) ----- 12
